
 

 

 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 8th January 2015. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 15th January 2015 is attached. Members are invited to 
note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 
 

Democratic Services 
388004 

4. FINAL BUDGET 2015/16 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2016/17 TO 2019/20)  (Pages 9 - 84) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources prior to its 
consideration by Cabinet. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

5. BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 (REVENUE & CAPITAL)  (Pages 
85 - 106) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources. 
 

C Mason 
399157 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015/16  (Pages 107 - 
138) 

 

 

 To consider the draft 2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy prior 
to its consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 139 - 152) 
 

 

 To consider performance against the key activities identified in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15 for the period 1st October to 
31st December 2014. 
 

A Dobbyne 
388100 



 

 

8. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 153 - 154) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the work programmes of the Social and 
Environmental Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 155 - 158) 

 

 

 To consider a report on progress of the Panel’s activities. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

10. SCRUTINY  (Pages 159 - 164) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that sit 
within the remit of the Panel. 
 

Democratic Services 
388004 

   
 Dated this 28 day of January 2015  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or person in (2)(b) above) 

has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a beneficial interest (above the specified level) in the shares of any body which has a 

place of business or land in the Council's area. 
 
 Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
 (4) If a Member has a non-statutory disclosable interest then you are required to declare that 

intere
[...]
that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

Please contact Democratic Services Team, Tel No. 01480 388004/e-mail 
Lisa.Jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please 
contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 



 

 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 8 January 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Harrison – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 

E R Butler, Mrs A Dickinson, Gardener, 
D Harty, T Hayward, P G Mitchell, 
M F Shellens and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors B Hyland 
and P D Reeve. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors J D Ablewhite, B S Chapman 

and J A Gray. 
 
 

70. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 4th December 2014 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

71. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

72. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

73. 2015/16 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (MTFS)   

 

 (Executive Councillors J D Ablewhite, B S Chapman and J A Gray 
were in attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the draft 2015/16 
Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
2016/17 to 2019/20. 
 
The Panel welcomed the new format of the report and supported the 
Executive Councillor for Resources’ expression of gratitude for the 
work of the Resources section in preparing the Budget. Members 
further recognised the significant milestone that producing a Budget 
surplus represented. 
 
The Panel was acquainted with the provisions made and trends in 
various areas and questioned Executive Councillors about the saving 

Agenda Item 1

1



they had made, what their plans were for the future and what impact 
any changes would have on the public. Members noted: 
 

• the portfolio for Customer Services had identified in the order 
of £500k in savings. This was in addition to £2m in savings in 
recent years. Further areas of potential savings were being 
investigated; 

• the portfolio for Resources had identified approximately 
£450k in savings. This portfolio would make significant 
investments in the next few years to generate income, and 

• the Executive Leader referred to his intention to pursue an 
overall strategy of investment in assets to produce income 
coupled with a more commercial approach to appropriate 
services. He would challenge Officers to achieve savings 
targets earlier than indicated in the report and stressed that, 
where changes were to be made to services, Overview and 
Scrutiny would be involved in assessing their impact on 
residents. 

The aim was for the Council to produce a surplus each year and 
capital investments were a key way that this would be achieved. The 
current report did not contain figures for asset investments. Generally, 
it was expected that for every £13m invested, £1m of income would 
be produced. The Council could potentially borrow £60m and it was 
planned to introduce a framework to enable investment decisions to 
be made. Members supported this approach and asked for regular 
monitoring reports on progress. 
 
The Panel was made aware that future government grant was likely to 
change if there was a change in Government. There was a possibility 
that the eligibility criteria would change from a performance basis to a 
needs basis. The Panel noted that the District would still qualify for 
grant if the latter was introduced. The other way that income from the 
Government might vary was through changes to the New Homes 
Bonus. However, it was likely that if it was removed, this income 
would be received in another form. 
 
All areas of the Council would be defining their service standards and 
levels over the next year. The Panel was of the view that the impact 
of any changes should be assessed. A comment was made that 
benchmarking should take place; in which case, some areas could 
potentially experience an increase in their standards. 
 
On the question of Council Tax, the Panel noted that increasing it 
over the period of the MTFS would not achieve the order of savings 
the Council had to make. Members supported the alternative 
approach of investing in capital assets to produce a surplus so that 
the Council was self-reliant. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

• that the information presented in the report by the Head of 
Resources be noted; 

• that the general intention not to use reserves be supported. 
Given future uncertainty, it is recommended that the position 

2



should be reviewed next year but that reserves should not 
fall below £3m. Their use should be justified by the value 
they achieve for the Council; 

• that the proposal to freeze Council Tax for 2015/16 and the 
intention to freeze Council Tax over the period of the MTFS 
be endorsed, and 

• that the work to be undertaken over the coming year to 
define service levels and standards is subject to an 
assessment of the impact of any changes on the public. 

(At 8.30pm during this item Councillor G Bull left the meeting). 

(At 8.45pm during this item Councillor M F Shellens joined the 
meeting). 

 

74. WORKPLAN   
 

 A report containing details of studies that were being undertaken by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being was received and noted. A copy of the report is appended in 
the Minute Book. 
 

75. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) outlining the progress that had been made on 
matters, which had previously been discussed. 
 

76. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received the latest edition of the Decision Digest (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



  4
. 

In
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 r

e
la

ti
n

g
 t

o
 a

n
y
 c

o
n

s
u

lt
a

ti
o

n
s
 o

r 
n

e
g

o
ti
a

ti
o

n
s
 o

r 
c
o

n
te

m
p
la

te
d

 c
o

n
s
u

lt
a
ti
o

n
s
 o

r 
n

e
g

o
ti
a

ti
o

n
s
 i

n
 c

o
n
n

e
c
ti
o
n

 w
it
h

 a
n

y
 l

a
b

o
u

r 
re

la
ti
o

n
s
 t

h
a

t 
a

re
 a

ri
s
in

g
 b

e
tw

e
e

n
 t

h
e

 A
u

th
o

ri
ty

 o
r 

a
 

M
in

is
te

r 
o

f 
th

e
 C

ro
w

n
 a

n
d
 e

m
p
lo

y
e

e
s
 o

f 
o

r 
o

ff
ic

e
 h

o
ld

e
rs

 u
n

d
e

r 
th

e
 A

u
th

o
ri
ty

 
5

. 
In

fo
rm

a
ti
o

n
 i
n

 r
e
s
p

e
[...]
ovides comments to Cabinet in respect of the: 
 

• additional savings that have been achieved (as shown on Table C in Appendix 1). 

• the level of reserves currently modelled. 

• confirm their continued support of a freeze in Council Tax for: 
o 2015/16, and 
o over the period covered by the Medium Term Financial Strategy (2016/17 to 

2019/20). 

• Capital programme and the Fees and Charges Schedule. 
 

13



1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To update members on the 2015/16 Revenue Budget and Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20 and how the 
budget has moved in comparison to the 2014/15 Updated Budget and the 
2014/15 Forecast Outturn prior to the final Cabinet before the Council meeting 
in February that will set the Council Tax for 2015/16. 

 
2. PREPARATION OF THE BUDGET 2015/16, 
 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 2019/20 
 
2.1 In January 2015, members were updated by the Leader, Portfolio Holder for 

Resources and other Cabinet members on the Draft 2015/16 budget and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2019/20. This update sought to 
reassure members of the actions of Cabinet in the setting of the budget and 
MTFS. 

 
2.2 Following the Star Chamber element of the Zero Based Budgeting (ZBB) 

exercise, Heads of Services have also been challenged to find further net 
savings, which they have identified. 

 
2.3 The detailed analysis of the 2015/16 Budget and MTFS (2016/17 to 2019/20) 

is attached at Appendix 1. This budget includes the Capital Programme and its 
associated revenue impacts. 

 
3. Savings and Growth 
  
3.1 As well as being built around the principles of ZBB, the 2015/16 budget and 

MTFS has also taken into account the requirements of Facing the Future and 
the further Portfolio Challenge. 

 
 Zero Based Budgeting 
 
3.2 Table A within Appendix 1 details the savings that have been accrued from the 

ZBB review across the Councils services to date, the net savings achieved are 
summarised below. 
[...]
ment Strategy is to manage the Council’s 
investments, cash flows, banking, money market and capital market transactions 
within the requirements of an effective control environment but coupling this with the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 
The approval of the Treasury Management Strategy rests with Full Council, with 
oversight being undertaken by the Cabinet. To support the Cabinet, the Leader, 
Deputy Leader, Portfolio Holder for Resources and the Chairman of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being), as well as relevant officers, attend the 
Treasury Management Advisory Group (TMAG). The role of TMAG is to comment on 
current and future Treasury Management activity. 
 
Highlights of the 2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy include: 
 

• The operation of the strategy within an economic climate that is starting to 
show signs of growth but where the likelihood is that interest rates will remain 
low into the medium term. 

• An increase in net borrowing costs due to the Council no longer holding 
investments at advantageous rates of interests. 

• The continuation of the Councils policy to: 
o use mainly of short-term investments, which are highly liquid and as a 

consequence are lower risk.  This includes the use of call accounts and 
money market funds 

o the provision of loans to organisations that meet either service 
objectives or to support local organisations in their development where 
risk is mitigated by appropriate financial security and a business case 
for proceeding can be demonstrated. 

• The method by which the Minimum Revenue Provision (the charge to revenue 
for the repayment of debt) is calculated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

107



 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
It is recommended that Cabinet agrees the report and recommends to Council the 
approval of: 

• The Treasury Management Policy, Annex B. 

• The Treasury Management Strategy, Annex C. 

• The Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2015/16, Annex D 

108



 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The aim of the Treasury Management Strategy is to provide strategic 

guidance on how the Council shall conduct its Treasury Management 
activity. The Strategy shall: 

 

• Include relevant policies, objectives and treasury/prudential indicators; 
as well as illustrating its approach to risk management. 

• Comply with the Code or Practice for Treasury Management and the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance (as issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, CIPFA) and reflect 
published Government advice. 

• Approve the way in which the minimum revenue provision is 
calculated. 

 
1.2 The Strategy is an key element of the Councils Code of Financial 

Management, Annex A shows what is included in the Code of Financial 
Management in respect of Treasury Management. 

 
 
 
2. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND STRATEGY 
 
2.1 The proposed Treasury Management Policy and 2015/16 Strategy is 

attached as Annex B and C respectively. 

 
2.2 The investment strategy is to invest any surplus funds in a manner that 

balances low risk of default by the borrower with a fair rate of interest. The 
Council’s borrowing strategy permits borrowing for cash flow purposes and 
funding current and future capital expenditure over whatever periods are in 

the Council’s best interests. 
 
2.3 The proposed Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2015/16 is 

attached as Annex D. This policy outlines the way in which the charges to 
revenue for repayment of debt will be calculated. 

 

 
 
3. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 No direct, material legal implications arise out of this report. 
 
 
 
4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The resource implications are noted within this report. 
 
 
 
5. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 

 
5.1 It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny notes the report and 

recommends to Cabinet and then to Council the approval of: 
 

109



 

• The Treasury Management Policy, Annex B. 

•
[...]
iability. 
 
Where loans are made to other bodies for their capital expenditure, and the 
principal repayments are received at least on an annual basis, no MRP will be 
charged.  The capital receipts generated by the annual repayments will replace 
the need to make a provision for MRP. 
 

Capital expenditure incurred during 2015/16 will not be subject to a MRP charge until 
2016/17 
 
Based on the Authority’s latest estimate of its Capital Financing Requirement on 31st 
March 2015, the budget for MRP has been set as follows: 
 
 

 
31.03.2015 

Estimated CFR 
£m 

2015/16 
Estimated MRP 

£m 

Capital Expenditure 34.9 1.6 

Loans to other bodies 1.2 Nil 

Total  36.1 1.6 

 

138



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 
 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Plan – Performance Report 
 
Meeting/Date: O&S Social Well-being, 3 February 2015 

O&S Environmental Well-being 4 February 2015 
O&S Economic Well-being, 5 February 2015 
Cabinet,12 February 2015 

  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Leader and all other relevant Portfolio Holders 
 
Report by: Corporate Team Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against the key activities 
identified in the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15 for the period 1st October to 
31st December 2014. 
 
Each of the Corporate Plan’s strategic themes have been allocated to an Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel, as follows: 
 

Social Well-being 1. Working with our communities 

Economic Well-being 1. A strong local economy 
2. Ensuring we are a customer focused and service-
led Council   

Environmental Well-being 1. Enable sustainable growth 

                   
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are recommended to consider and comment on progress made against 
key activities and performance data in the Corporate Plan. 
 

Agenda Item 7

139



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
[...]
tion rates are pleasing given the technical and welfare changes in 2013, and recently some backdated Banding 
Appeals. 
 

% of Business Rates collected against 
target 
 
Aim to maximise 

98.8% 57.8% 
 

87% 84.4% A 98.5% 98.5% G 

Comments: (Customer Services) Business Rates overall collection continues to be adversely affected by large backdated valuation appeals but the In year collection at 
31/3/15 will show collection in a better/more accurate light 
 

Telephone satisfaction rates 
 
Aim to maximise 

98.6% 99.3% 95% N/A% n/a 95% 95% G 

Comments: (Customer Services) The Call Centre and Customer Service Centre survey customers twice a year by post. We randomly select 10% of customers over the 
course of a month and send them paper surveys. The advisors will not know whether they are going to be surveyed, and the customer will have time to assess whether 
the service delivery has met their expectations. The next bi-annual satisfaction survey will be sent out in February 2015. 
 

Customer service centre satisfaction 
rates 
 
Aim to maximise 

98.7% 98.2% 95% N/A% n/a 95% 95% G 

Comments: (Customer Services) Customer Service Centre customers are surveyed at the same time as the Call Centre. The next bi-annual survey will be in February 
2015. 
 

1
5
0



Performance Indicator 
 

Full Year  
2013/14 

Performance 
 

Quarter 3 
2013/14 

Cumulative 
Performance 

 

Quarter 3 
2014/15 

Cumulative 
Target 

 

Quarter 3 
2014/15 

Cumulative 
Performance 

 

Quarter 3 
2014/15 

Cumulative 
Status 

 

Annual 
2014/15 
Target 

 

Forecast 
Outturn 
2014/15 

Performance 

Predicted 
Outturn 
2014/15 
Status 

Staff sickness (working days lost per 
FTE)  
 
Aim to minimise 

7.6 5.4 No target set 9.1 R No target set 12+ R 

Comments: (Corporate Office) This is the highest figure that HDC has ever reported for cumulative to Quarter 3. Over 60% of all days lost this quarter were due to long-
term sickness absence (high). The cumulative total to December is already higher than the whole year figure reported for 2013/14 and is higher than the whole year 
averages reported by the East of England LGS (7.4) and the CIPD public sector average (7.9). Managers continue to implement the sickness absence policy to mitigate 
against sickness absence but sickness reported in Q4 is traditionally above average so the year-end figure is expected to be over 12 working days lost per FTE. Further 
details are included in a report to February’s Employment Panel, although this reports standalone quarterly and rolling annual figures rather than cumulative data. 
 

Subsidy per visit to council owned 
leisure facilities 
 
Aim to minimise 

n/a n/a n/a -£0.21 G -£0.01 -£0.05 G 

Comments: (Leisure and Health) Ongoing management actions agreed by the Leisure Board and Zero Based Budgeting which are reducing expenditure costs, along 
with tracked income and projected Q4 income, are expected to result in improved outturn. 
 

% of rent achievable on estates portfolio 
 
Aim to maximise 

96% 96% 100% 97% A 100% 99% G 

Comments: (Resources) Target set at 100% as aim is to maximise the rental income by rent and lease reviews (increase the achievable income). The % rent received 
for the quarter is calculated from the total budgeted potential income for the commercial estate – less lost income from vacant units and rent arrears for the 
quarter.  Note - Several units are due to complete on new leases in July – therefore this performance should improve (reduce void rent losses).  The forecast outturn for 
2014/15 Performance is estimated at 99% as there are currently 4 leases instructed on the vacant properties (will reduce soon from 6 to 2) and rental increases 
achieved by rent reviews and lease renewals that offsetting arrears / losses. 
 

% of space let on estates portfolio 
 
Aim to maximise 

92% 92% 92% 95% G 95% 96% G 

Comments: (Resources) Target - set at 95% as there is allowance for turnover of units and void periods of 3-6 months. 
[...]
 
achieve the order of savings the Council 
will have to make. Members have 
supported the alternative approach of 
investing in capital assets to produce a 
surplus so that the Council is self-reliant. 
 
In summary, the Scrutiny Panel has: 
 

• noted the information presented in 
the report by the Head of 
Resources; 

• supported the general intention not 
to use reserves. Given future 
uncertainty, it is recommended that 
the position should be reviewed 
next year but that reserves should 
not fall below £3m. Their use 
should be justified by the value 
they achieve for the Council; 

• endorsed the proposal to freeze 
Council Tax for 2015/16 and the 
intention to freeze Council Tax over 
the period of the MTFS, and 

• recommended that the work to be 
undertaken over the coming year to 
define service levels and standards 
is subject to an assessment of the 
impact of any changes on the 
public 

 
The Cabinet were advised of the 
conclusions of the Economic Well-Being  
Scrutiny Panel, as outlined above, and 
the Executive Councillor for Resources 
also reiterated the views expressed at 
their meeting. Members welcomed the 
new format of the budget and reporting 
style. An addendum to the report was 
circulated which contained details of a 
further proposed £650k reductions in the 
overall budget, largely attributable to the 
deletion of vacant posts and reduction in 
management costs. The Cabinet 
supported the general intention not to 
use reserves, together with the proposal 
to freeze Council Tax for 2015/16 and 
freeze over the period of the MTFS. 
Given the future uncertainty with Central 
Government funding, the Cabinet 

endorsed the views of the Scrutiny 
Panel that reserves should not fall 
below £3m. The final draft budget will 
be presented to their next meeting prior 
to Council in February. 

THE OCTAGON, STATION ROAD, ST 
IVES 
 
Following receipt of a petition at the 
previous meeting the Social Well-Being 
Scrutiny Panel has received informat
[...]

 
 
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ℡ (01480) 388007 

 
page 5 

 
 

 

163



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt     Edition 151 

    
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ℡ (01480) 388007 

 
page 6 

 

 

 

 
Odd page 
 

164


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 Final Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial Strategy (2016/17 to 2019/20)
	Draft HDC Budget Book - 2015 16-V 5-summarised for Cab Jan 15-v16

	5 Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Revenue & Capital)
	Budget Monitoring Apx 1 - HDC Financial Performance Suite - December 2014 15 v3

	6 Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16
	7 Performance Monitoring
	8 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	10 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 5 
February 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Harrison – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, Mrs A Dickinson, 

I D Gardener, D Harty, T Hayward, B Hyland, 
P G Mitchell, P D Reeve and M F Shellens. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P L E Bucknell and G J Bull. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors J D Ablewhite, J A Gray and R B 

Howe. 
 
 

77. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th January 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Councillor M F Shellens declared a non-statutory disclosable interest 
in Minute No. 80 by virtue of being Director of Luminus Housing 
Group. 
 

79. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

80. FINAL BUDGET 2015/16 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2016/17 TO 2019/20)   

 
 (Executive Councillors J D Ablewhite, J A Gray and R B Howe were in 

attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered the 
Council’s proposed Budget, Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
2016/17 to 2019/20 and Council Tax level for 2015/16. Having had 
their attention drawn to the changes made since the last meeting, 
Members supported the decision to “front load” ZBB heavy savings to 
be achieved in the forthcoming year by making further savings 
amounting to £653K in 2015/16.  These savings largely represented 
real terms reductions in spending without sacrificing services.  It was 
acknowledged that there was still more to do but the Executive 
Councillor for Resources was confident that, regardless of the 
outcome of the election, the Council would be in a strong financial 



position next year. Overall, approximately £2.5m had been taken out 
of the budget to date. 
 
The Panel established a working group comprising Councillors I D 
Gardener, T Hayward, P D Reeve and M F Shellens to look into a 
selection of lines in the budget to examine how they had been 
constructed and to report back. 
 
Following a question about the interest rate predictions, it was 
confirmed that the figures were based on information received from 
the Council’s advisors. The Panel then proceeded to ask Councillor T 
D Sanderson, Executive Councillor for Strategic Economic 
Development and Legal, questions about the work he had undertaken 
on the budgets of the services for which he was responsible. 
Councillor Sanderson reported that some of the services had been 
through Zero Based Budgeting and he was endeavouring to generate 
more income. The shared service for Legal was progressing. 
Reference also was made to the approach that would be taken to 
respond to the closure of local air bases. 
 
At the conclusion of its deliberations the Panel: 

 
 supported the general intention not to use reserves.  Given 

future uncertainty, it was recommended that the position 
should be reviewed next year but that reserves should not 
fall below £3m.  Their use should be justified by the value 
they achieved for the Council; 

 recommended that the work to be undertaken over the 
coming year to define service levels and standards was 
subject to an assessment of the impact of any changes on 
the public. 

 expressed support for the additional savings, which were 
being made at the right pace and with due regard to the 
impact on services; 

 supported the Council Tax freeze for 2015/16; 

 supported to intention to freeze Council Tax for the life of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (Councillor M F 
Shellens did not support this recommendation); 

 endorsed the Capital Programme but registered concerns 
about the capital project appraisal, which Members would 
look at in due course, and 

 endorsed the Fees and Charges schedule. 

RESOLVED 

 that the Cabinet be informed of the Panel’s views on the report 
by the Head of Resources 

 

81. BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 (REVENUE & CAPITAL)   
 

 (Executive Councillors J D Ablewhite, J A Gray and R B Howe were in 
attendance for the discussion on this item). 



 
By means of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed the forecast 
outturn for 2014/15 for the revenue and capital budgets.  The 
Executive Councillor for Resources provided Members with an 
assurance that the Council would in future more closely monitor 
capital spending. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, it was reported that larger 
scale investments in the housing market would be one of the options 
considered to generate income.  Having been advised that the 
Council took into account the economic impact on an area of its 
investment decisions, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

82. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015/16   
 

 (Executive Councillors J D Ablewhite, J A Gray and R B Howe were in 
attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Resources  the Panel 
considered the contents of the draft Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy and the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 
2015/16 (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book). In 
accordance with its responsibility for scrutinising the management of 
the Council’s financial investments and borrowing, the Panel: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommend to Council the approval of: 
 

 the Treasury Management Policy; 
 the Treasury Management Strategy, and 

 the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
2015/16. 

 

83. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 (Executive Councillors J D Ablewhite, J A Gray and R B Howe were in 
attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Corporate Team 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
data  on progress against the key activities identified in the Corporate 
Plan during the period 1st October to 31st December 2014. In so 
doing, Members were provided with the opportunity to ask Cabinet 
Members questions on activities within their specific areas of 
responsibility. 
 
The Panel drew attention to the Corporate Performance and 
Contextual Indicator for staff sickness (working days lost per FTE). 
Having noted that HR was carrying out a detailed analysis of the data, 
the Panel asked that the new Executive Councillor for Organisational 
Change and Development was invited to a future meeting to discuss 



his plans generally for his Portfolio and, more specifically, staff 
sickness. 
 
The Panel discussed potential causes of a drop in customer 
satisfaction rates and, following confirmation that an assessment was 
being undertaken of the pool cars and whether payment of mileage to 
users would be more cost effective, Members concluded that it was 
satisfied with the Council’s direction of travel and with the way the 
performance management process was working. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

84. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 A report containing details of studies that were being undertaken by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being was received and noted. A copy of the report is appended in 
the Minute Book. 
 

85. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 

in the Minute Book) outlining the progress that had been made on 
matters, which had previously been discussed. 
 

86. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received the latest edition of the Decision Digest (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


